
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3050
TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021


SCHEMES FOR BOYS AND GIRLS


3050.   SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:


Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has any mechanism to monitor the progress of various schemes launched by the ministry;


(b) if so, the details of the outcome of such monitoring and progress made in the last five years; and;


(c) the number of boys and girls benefitted under various schemes in Odisha, district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) & (b): The Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) has been implementing the following schemes/ programmes namely: (i) Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY); (ii) Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) scheme; (iii)
National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS); and (iv) Craftsmen Training Scheme (CTS) through Industrial Training Institutes. The progress of the schemes is monitored through the respective online web portals as per details given below:

Sl.
No.

Schemes Online portal Progress made
(candidates benefitted)

1 PMKVY www.skillindia.nsdcindia.org 126.82 lakh (PMKVY 1.0 and PMKVY 2.0 till 19.01.2021)

2 JSS www.jss.gov.in 15.09 lakh (from 2015-2021 as on
31.01.2021)

3 NAPS www.apprenticeshipindia.org 11.01 lakh (from 2015-2021 as on 28.02.2021)

4 CTS https://www.ncvtmis.gov.in 64.01 lakh candidates enrolled from 2015 to 2019


 Further, the trainings under the above schemes are also monitored through self-audit reporting, call validations and surprise visits. Besides, guidelines for “Qualitative Evaluation and Diagnostic” (QED) have been issued to the State Directorates for equipping ITIs to undertake quality improvement process through continuous and periodic assessment.

(c) The district-wise details of boys and girls who have benefitted under the Schemes viz. PMKVY, JSS, NAPS and CTS in Odisha are given at Annexure I, Annexure II, Annexure III and Annexure IV respectively.


Annexure I
Annexure referred to in reply to LS USQ No. 3050 to be answered on 15.03.2021 regarding ‘SCHEMES FOR BOYS AND GIRLS’

District-wise details of male and female candidates trained in Odisha under PMKVY scheme (as on 19.01.2021)


Sl. No. District Name Male trained Female trained

1 Anugul 8712 5133

2 Balangir 5669 3920

3 Baleshwar 46048 8402

4 Bargarh 7873 7933

5 Bhadrak 2911 2620

6 Boudh 1851 1228

7 Cuttack 33397 19077

8 Deogarh 2317 3323

9 Dhenkanal 10943 3664

10 Gajapati 8564 5867

11 Ganjam 14675 10019

12 Jagatsinghapur 10019 5618

13 Jajapur 13640 4837

14 Jharsuguda 2785 1283

15 Kalahandi 7885 4520

16 Kandhamal 2998 2886

17 Kendrapara 8007 3000

18 Kendujhar 5033 2653

19 Khordha 31009 20813

20 Koraput 6090 3007

21 Malkangiri 1122 1429

22 Mayurbhanj 7354 6020

23 Nabarangpur 3395 1956

24 Nayagarh 7817 3697

25 Nuapada 1646 1003

26 Puri 19364 12108

27 Rayagada 5589 3487

28 Sambalpur 3155 1919

29 Sonepur 3849 1339

30 Sundargarh 5411 5117


Annexure II
Annexure referred to in reply to LS USQ No. 3050 to be answered on 15.03.2021 regarding ‘SCHEMES FOR BOYS AND GIRLS’

District-wise details of male and female candidates trained in Odisha under JSS scheme during the FY 2018-19 to FY 2020-21


Sl. No. JSS Name Male trained Female trained

1 JSS Angul 433 2373

2 JSS Balangir 581 2116

3 JSS Balasore 316 2261

4 JSS Bhadrak 1159 1319

5 JSS Bhubaneswar 144 2393

6 JSS Cuttack 257 2450

7 JSS Deogarh 420 2318

8 JSS Dhenkanal 683 2063

9 JSS Jagatsinghpur 418 2326

10 JSS Jajpur 144 2416

11 JSS Keonjhar 314 2346

12 JSS Koraput 882 1921

13 JSS Nuapada 245 2593

14 JSS Puri 234 2355

15 JSS Rourkela 83 2480

16 JSS Sambalpur 637 1361

17 JSS Subarnapur 266 2793


Annexure III
Annexure referred to in reply to LS USQ No. 3050 to be answered on 15.03.2021 regarding ‘SCHEMES FOR BOYS AND GIRLS’

District-wise details of male and female candidates trained in Odisha under NAPS from 2016-17 to 2020-21


Sl. No. District Name Male trained Female trained

1 Anugul 2639 101

2 Balangir 526 22

3 Balasore 327 73

4 Bargarh 284 6

5 Bhadrak 26 0

6 Boudh 32 0

7 Cuttack 579 301

8 Deogarh 60 2

9 Dhenkanal 145 0

10 Gajapati 48 13

11 Ganjam 957 30

12 Jagatsinghapur 771 44

13 Jajapur 1128 254

14 Jharsuguda 1070 44

15 Kalahandi 52 9

16 Kandhamal 55 6

17 Kendrapara 4 2

18 Kendujhar 602 29

19 Khordha 2124 154

20 Koraput 3888 319

21 Malkangiri 164 0

22 Mayurbhanj 141 8

23 Nabarangpur 53 0

24 Nayagarh 35 0

25 Nuapada 177 16

26 Puri 537 35

27 Rayagada 758 17

28 Sambalpur 939 102

29 Subarnapur 107 0

30 Sundargarh 2898 350


Annexure IV
Annexure referred to in reply to LS USQ No. 3050 to be answered on 15.03.2021 regarding ‘SCHEMES FOR BOYS AND GIRLS’

District-wise details of male and female trainees enrolled in Odisha under CTS scheme in the session 2019

Sl. No. District Name Male enrolled Female enrolled

1 Dhenkanal 1030 71

2 Balasore 5605 322

3 Khordha 3042 355

4 Gajapati 379 26

5 Bhadrak 2226 86

6 Sambalpur 1047 80

7 Nayagarh 543 18

8 Jajapur 1552 34

9 Jharsuguda 603 37

10 Puri 945 44

11 Nabarangpur 230 120

12 Balangir 858 134

13 Boudh 157 85

14 Ganjam 4694 426

15 Sundargarh 2426 400

16 Anugul 2457 101

17 Jagatsinghapur 1321 103

18 Kendrapara 1027 24

19 Subarnapur 263 24

20 Bargarh 790 81

21 Deogarh 181 10

22 Mayurbhanj 2999 437

23 Kalahandi 376 74

24 Kendujhar 1344 165

25 Malkangiri 203 49

26 Koraput 1105 149

27 Nuapada 340 64

28 Rayagada 382 51

29 Cuttack 2822 276

30 Kandhamal 249 63


******

